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HOUSE COMMITTEE ON RULES 
 

May 11, 2011 Hearing Room E 
3:00 P.M. 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Dave Hunt, Co-Chair 

Rep. Andy Olson, Co-Chair 
Rep. Vicki Berger, Co-Vice Chair 
Rep. Phil Barnhart 
Rep. Tim Freeman 
Rep. Chris Garrett 
Rep. Matt Wingard 

 
 
MEMBER EXCUSED: Rep. Paul Holvey, Co-Vice Chair 
 
 
STAFF PRESENT: Jim Stembridge, Committee Administrator 
 Aimee Steketee, Committee Assistant 
 
 
MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD: Introduction of Committee Measures – Work Session 
 SB 742A – Public Hearing 
  
____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Recording Log 
 
3:03:41 PM Meeting Called to Order by Co-Chair Hunt 
 
3:03:55 PM Introduction of Committee Measures - Work Session 
3:04:06 PM Jim Stembridge, Committee Administrator 
3:04:37 PM Co-Chair Hunt 
3:04:39 PM Co-Chair Olson 
3:04:40 PM MOTION:  Co-Chair Olson moves LC 4153 be introduced as a Committee 

Measure 
3:04:41 PM VOTE:  6-0-2 
3:04:42 PM AYES:  Barnhart, Berger, Freeman, Wingard, Co-Chair Hunt, Co-Chair 

Olson; EXCUSED:  Garrett, Holvey 
3:04:45 PM Co-Chair Hunt 
3:04:58 PM Stembridge 
3:05:08 PM Co-Chair Hunt 
3:05:09 PM Co-Chair Olson 
3:05:10 PM MOTION:  Co-Chair Olson moves LC 4168 be introduced as a Committee 

Measure 
3:05:19 PM VOTE:  6-0-2 
3:05:23 PM AYES:  Barnhart, Berger, Freeman, Wingard, Co-Chair Hunt, Co-Chair 

Olson; EXCUSED:  Garrett Holvey 
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3:05:29 PM Co-Chair Olson 
3:05:34 PM Co-Vice Chair Berger 
3:05:44 PM Co-Chair Hunt 
 
3:05:46 PM SB 742A-Public Hearing 
3:07:18 PM Rep. Freeman 
3:07:43 PM Co-Chair Hunt 
3:08:10 PM Anna Teske, Committee Administrator 
3:08:33 PM Co-Chair Hunt 
3:09:12 PM Senator Frank Morse, Senate District 8 
3:13:45 PM Co-Chair Hunt 
3:13:51 PM Representative Bob Jensen, House District 58 
3:18:51 PM Co-Chair Hunt 
3:18:57 PM Rep. Jensen 
3:19:12 PM Co-Chair Hunt 
3:19:15 PM Representative Michael Dembrow, House District 45 
3:19:16 PM {Exhibit} 1:  Rep. Dembrow 
3:19:17 PM {Exhibit} 2:  Rep. Dembrow 
3:32:03 PM Co-Chair Hunt 
3:32:51 PM Susan Castillo, State Superintendent of Public Instruction 
3:33:03 PM {Exhibit} 3:  Castillo 
3:34:38 PM Co-Chair Hunt 
3:35:08 PM Jim Ludwick, Oregonians for Immigration Reform 
3:35:09 PM {Exhibit} 4:  Ludwick 
3:35:10 PM {Exhibit} 5:  Ludwick 
3:35:11 PM {Exhibit} 6:  Ludwick 
3:37:20 PM Co-Chair Hunt 
3:37:23 PM Ruth Bendl, Oregon resident 
3:37:38 PM {Exhibit} 7:  Bendl 
3:38:55 PM Co-Chair Hunt 
3:39:01 PM Bev Hames, Oregon resident 
3:39:11 PM {Exhibit} 8:  Hames 
3:40:48 PM Co-Chair Hunt 
3:41:15 PM Jim Francesconi, Vice Chair, Oregon State Board of Higher Education 
3:41:55 PM {Exhibit} 9:  Francesconi 
3:45:11 PM Co-Chair Hunt 
3:45:20 PM Roy Koch, Provost and Vice President of Academic Affairs, Portland State 

University 
3:46:28 PM {Exhibit} 10:  Koch 
3:47:44 PM Preston Pulliams, District President, Portland Community College 
3:49:46 PM Co-Chair Hunt 
3:50:14 PM Mike Eidem, Oregon resident 
3:50:15 PM {Exhibit} 11:  Eidem 
3:52:53 PM Carol Neibert, Oregon resident 
3:52:54 PM {Exhibit} 12:  Neibert 
3:55:20 PM Stella Guenther, Oregon resident 
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3:55:34 PM {Exhibit} 13:  Guenther 
3:59:04 PM Co-Chair Hunt 
3:59:35 PM Jose Gonzalez, Owner, Tu Casa Real Estate 
3:59:42 PM {Exhibit} 14:  Gonzalez 
4:01:03 PM Co-Chair Hunt 
4:01:08 PM Betsy Earls, Association Oregon Industries 
4:02:32 PM {Exhibit} 15:  Earls 
4:03:11 PM Co-Chair Hunt 
4:03:14 PM Mike Roach, Portland resident 
4:05:08 PM Co-Chair Hunt 
4:05:40 PM Ted Campbell, Oregon resident 
4:05:59 PM {Exhibit} 16:  Campbell 
4:08:07 PM Gregory Kendoll, Salem resident 
4:08:25 PM {Exhibit} 17:  Kendoll 
4:09:53 PM Cynthia Kendoll, Salem resident 
4:09:59 PM {Exhibit} 18:  Kendoll 
4:11:58 PM Co-Chair Hunt 
4:12:38 PM Philip Smith, Oregon resident 
4:14:04 PM {Exhibit} 19:  Smith 
4:14:52 PM Mariana Zamboni, California resident 
4:16:05 PM {Exhibit} 20:  Zamboni 
4:17:47 PM Paz Ramos, Principal, Alder Elementary School 
4:17:53 PM {Exhibit} 21: Ramos 
4:20:08 PM Co-Chair Hunt 
4:20:42 PM Robert Powell, Oregon resident 
4:20:47 PM {Exhibit} 22:  Powell 
4:22:55 PM Peter Dane, Salem resident 
4:23:06 PM {Exhibit} 23:  Dane 
4:25:28 PM David Cross, Salem resident 
4:25:33 PM {Exhibit} 24:  Cross 
4:27:40 PM Co-Chair Hunt 
4:29:06 PM Representative Betty Komp, House District 22 
4:29:08 PM {Exhibit} 25:  Komp 
4:32:13 PM  Dena Hellums, Oregon resident 
4:34:25 PM {Exhibit} 26:  Hellums 
4:34:47 PM Co-Chair Hunt 
4:34:55 PM Brian Lemos, Principal, Redmond High School 
4:37:30 PM Co-Chair Hunt 
4:38:52 PM Lyneil Vandermolen, Tualitin resident 
4:41:20 PM Fred Yates, Oregon resident 
4:41:22 PM {Exhibit} 27:  Yates 
4:43:18 PM Rosemary Scott, Oregon resident 
4:43:37 PM {Exhibit} 28:  Scott 
4:44:54 PM Co-Chair Hunt 
4:45:36 PM Eliseo Reyes, Gresham resident 
4:45:46 PM {Exhibit} 29:  Reyes 
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4:49:07 PM Hugo Nicholas, Oregon resident 
4:49:11 PM {Exhibit} 30:  Nicholas 
4:51:55 PM Sal Peralta, Oregon resident 
4:52:23 PM {Exhibit} 31:  Peralta 
4:54:35 PM Co-Chair Hunt 
4:55:37 PM Cliff Girod, Salem resident 
4:55:58 PM {Exhibit} 32:  Girod 
4:57:04 PM Jim Elvin, Salem resident 
4:59:23 PM Don Nash, Lake Oswego resident 
4:59:24 PM {Exhibit} 33:  Nash 
5:01:51 PM Co-Chair Hunt 
5:02:20 PM Karen Ramirez, Oregon resident 
5:02:57 PM {Exhibit} 34:  Ramirez 
5:04:44 PM Eli Glenzel, Oregon resident 
5:07:00 PM Daniel Balderas, Oregon resident 
5:07:54 PM {Exhibit} 35:  Balderas 
5:09:53 PM Co-Chair Hunt 
5:10:44 PM Connie Clark, Oregon resident 
5:11:26 PM {Exhibit} 36:  Clark 
5:11:48 PM Larry Jordan, Oregon resident 
5:14:21 PM Rebecca Roth, Oregon resident 
5:14:27 PM {Exhibit} 37:  Roth 
5:17:05 PM Co-Chair Hunt 
5:17:39 PM Marvin Sannes, Oregon resident 
5:19:18 PM Lupita Maurer, Commission of Hispanic Affairs 
5:21:26 PM Eduardo Angulo, Chairman, Salem Keizer Coalition for Equality 
5:22:02 PM {Exhibit} 38:  Angulo 
5:24:40 PM Charles Wagner, Oregon resident 
5:24:44 PM {Exhibit} 39:  Wagner 
5:26:34 PM Larry Wilcox, Oregon resident 
5:28:07 PM Dale E. Johnson, Salem resident 
5:28:08 PM {Exhibit} 40:  Johnson 
5:30:15 PM Co-Chair Hunt 
5:30:16 PM The following written testimony was submitted for the record without public 

testimony: 
5:31:10 PM {Exhibit} 41:  Raul Reyes, Oregon resident 
5:31:11 PM {Exhibit} 42:  Jonatan Lopez, Oregon resident 
5:31:12 PM {Exhibit} 43:  Jessica (last name unknown), student, Mt. Hood Community 

College 
5:31:12 PM {Exhibit} 44:  Leslie Martinez, student, Western Oregon University 
5:31:12 PM {Exhibit} 45:  Roscoe Caron, Eugene resident 
5:31:12 PM {Exhibit} 46:  Richard Lariviere, Ed Ray, Wim Wiewell; Presidents, 

University of Oregon, Oregon State University, Portland State University 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 47:  Jeana Frazzini, Executive Director, Basic Rights Oregon 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 48:  Caitlin Hanrahan, Portland resident 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 49:  Marcia Kay Whitelock, Beaverton resident 
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5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 50:  Don Poole, Salem resident 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 51:  Darlene Huntress, Oregon Action 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 52:  Kevin Finney, Ecumenical Ministries of Oregon 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 53:  John Minahan, President, Western Oregon University 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 54:  Sam Adams, Amanda Fritz, Nick Fish, Dan Saltzman, Randy 

Leonard, Mayor and Commissioners, City of Portland 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 55:  Karen Wurdinger, Oregon Resident 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 56:  Richard Lamountain, Portland resident 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 57:  Jessica Ritter, National Association of Social Workers 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 58:  Luis Nava, Oregon resident 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 59:  Ivan Jeronimo, Salem resident 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 60:  Morgan Anderson, Education Relations Manager, Intel 

Corporation 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 61:  Roberta Adrian, Oregon City resident 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 62:  Marit Brown, Oregon resident 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 63:  Janet Byrd, Oregon Thrives 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 64:  Liz and Larry Bergin, Oregon residents 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 65:  Sarah K. Bent, Salem resident 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 66:  Doug Batten, Enterprise resident 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 67:  Deneze Bellenghi, Oregon resident 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 68:  Shirley Baldwin, Oregon resident 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 69:  John & Arlys Chesnutt, Portland residents 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 70:  Janis Carman, Redmond resident 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 71:  Bob Christensen, Oregon resident 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 72:  David Olen Cross, Oregon resident 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 73;  Susan Dukes, Oregon resident 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 74:  Rob DeHarpport, Wesfir resident 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 75:  Dave S. (last name unknown; sent via email), Oregon 

resident 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 76:  Zoe Diacou, Salem resident 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 77:  Bob Danko, Parkdale resident 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 78:  Myrna Elmore, Oregon resident 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 79:  Daniel Edgerton:  Oregon resident 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 80:  Mike Eidem,  Aloha resident 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 81:  Mary Jane Fothergill, Oregon resident 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 82:  James Fear, Sherwood resident 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 83:  David Florea, Donald resident 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 84:  Diane Firestone, Oregon resident 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 85:  Brian & Jacqueline Greenwood, Oregon residents 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 86:  Bill & Louise Groomer, Chiloquin residents 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 87:  Cindy Grenvik, Oregon resident 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 88:  Cynthia Carmina Gomez, Portland resident 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 89:  Virginia Gochenour, Beaverton resident 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 90:  Paul Ginochio, Aloha resident 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 91:  Barbara Ghio, Salem resident 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 92:  Mary Genovese, Eugene resident 
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5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 93:  Gordon Grose, West Linn resident 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 94:  Carla Hanson, Portland resident 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 95:  George & Delight Hamar, Oregon residents 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 96:  Greg Hilbers, Oregon resident 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 97:  Michael J. Hansen, Salem resident 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 98:  Larry Jordan, Portland resident 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 99:  Kevin Janisse, Oregon resident 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 100:  Megan Jackson, Salem resident 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 101:  Carol Lewis, Oregon resident 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 102:  Daniel Miglavs, Sherwood resident 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 103:  Steve & Terrilyn Kroeker, Salem resident 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 104:  Bridget Murphy, Oregon resident 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 105:  Maxine Moore, Oregon resident 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 106:  Carol Mohr, Estacada resident 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 107:  Lara Million, Oregon resident 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 108:  Mathew McReynolds, Oregon resident 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 109:  Matt Courtney, Oregon resident 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 110:  Nancy MacMorris-Adix, Salem resident 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 111:  Daphne Lytle, Salem resident 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 112:  Ron Louie, Hillsboro resident 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 113:  Francisco Lopez, CAUSA 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 114:  Deane Logan, Oregon resident 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 115:  Betty Lewis, Dallas resident 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 116:  Richard Lariviere and Ben Eckstein, President and 

President-elect, University of Oregon 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 117:  Ross Noble, Pendleton resident 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 118:  Lilly Nilson, Oregon resident 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 119:  Jenny & Larry Nilson, Oregon residents 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 120:  Nick & Emily (last name unknown); sent via email 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 121:  Steven Clark Neighorn, President, SCN Research 

Incorporated 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 122:  Jon D. Randall, Monroe resident 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 123:  Lori Peila, Oregon resident 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 124:  Mell Rader, Co-Director, Upstream Public Health 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 125:  Travis Prinslow, Eugene resident 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 126:  Mike Podrybau, Salem resident 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 127:  Donna Pippin, Monmouth resident 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 128:  Karen Peters, Oregon resident 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 129:  Annie Perez, Oregon resident 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 130:  K. Roff, Salem resident 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 131:  Robbi (last name unknown), sent via email 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 132:  Corinne Rardin, American citizen 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 133:  Julia Stapp, Oregon resident 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 134:  Sandra Stewart, Beavercreek resident 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 135:  John Stark, Portland resident 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 136:  William Schneider, Portland resident 
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5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 137:  Scott & Diane Schendel, Portland residents 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 138:  Winnie Savory, Oregon resident 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 139:  Goldann Salazar, Portland resident 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 140:  Ron Swaren, Oregon resident 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 141:  Gerardo Zuniga, Madras resident 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 142;  Scot Young, Beaverton resident 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 143:  Mark & Debra Vanderburgh, Oregon residents 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 144:  Betsy Yacob, Oregon resident 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 145:  Dee Wilcox, Tualatin resident 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 146:  Stephenie Wight, Oregon resident 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 147:  Alan R. Wasner, Otter Rock resident 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 148:  Bill & Linda Warren, Oregon residents 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 149:  Jerry & Nancy Ward, Portland residents 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 150:  Elizabeth Van Staaveren, McMinnville resident 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 151:  Rich Tolvstad, Oregon resident 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 152:  David & Karen Wurdinger, Woodburn residents 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 153:  Larry Cameron, Oregon resident 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 154:  M.E. Robertson, Oregon resident 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 155:  Fr. David Thomas Orique, University of Oregon Newmann 

Center 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 156:  Armando Laguardia, Vancouver, Washington resident 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 157:  K. Robert Ezell, Eugene resident 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 158:  Doug Fuller, Oregon resident 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 159:  John (Last Name unknown), sent via email 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 160:  Dawn (Last Name unknown), sent via email 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 161:  Anonymous, sent via email 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 162:  Anonymous, sent via email 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 163:  Mary Rigert, Oregon resident 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 164:  Judith A. Parker, Commissioner, Oregon Commission on 

Hispanic Affairs 
5:31:38 PM Meeting Adjourned by Co-Chair Hunt 
 
________________________________________________________________ 
 
Exhibit Summary 
 
3:19:16 PM {Exhibit} 1:  SB 742, written testimony, Rep. Denbrow, 4pp 
3:19:17 PM {Exhibit} 2:  SB 742, Oregon media support, Rep. Denbrow, 2p 
3:33:03 PM {Exhibit} 3:  SB 742, written testimony, Susan Castillo, 2pp 
3:35:09 PM {Exhibit} 4:  SB 742, article, Portland Spectator, Dreaming Small in 

Oregon, Jim Ludwick, 2pp 
3:35:10 PM {Exhibit} 5:  SB 742, 2003 Fiscal Analysis of SB 10, Jim Ludwick, 1p 
3:35:11 PM {Exhibit} 6:  SB 742, article, View from Annapolis:  Tuition break for illegal 

aliens constitutes an ‘egregious benefit’, Jim Ludwick, 3pp 
3:37:38 PM {Exhibit} 7:  SB 742, written testimony, Ruth Bendl, 1p 
3:39:11 PM {Exhibit} 8:  SB 742, written testimony, Bev Hames, 1p 
3:41:55 PM {Exhibit} 9:  SB 742, written testimony, Jim Francesconi, 2pp 
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3:46:28 PM {Exhibit} 10:  SB 742, written testimony, Roy Koch, 3pp 
3:50:15 PM {Exhibit} 11:  SB 742, written testimony, Mike Eidem, 3pp 
3:52:54 PM {Exhibit} 12:  SB 742, written testimony, Carol Neibert, 1p 
3:55:34 PM {Exhibit} 13:  SB 742, written testimony, Stella Guenther, 3pp 
3:59:42 PM {Exhibit} 14:  SB 742, written testimony, Jose Gonzalez, 1p 
4:02:32 PM {Exhibit} 15:  SB 742, written testimony of Margaret Kirkpatrick, Betsy 

Earls, 2pp 
4:05:59 PM {Exhibit} 16:  SB 742, written testimony, Ted Campbell, 2pp 
4:08:25 PM {Exhibit} 17:  SB 742, written testimony, Gregory Kendoll, 1p 
4:09:59 PM {Exhibit} 18:  SB 742, written testimony, Cynthia Kendoll, 1p 
4:14:04 PM {Exhibit} 19:  SB 742, written testimony, Philip Smith, 3pp 
4:16:05 PM {Exhibit} 20:  SB 742, written testimony, Mariana Zamboni, 2pp 
4:17:53 PM {Exhibit} 21:  SB 742, written testimony, Paz Ramos, 1p 
4:20:47 PM {Exhibit} 22:  SB 742, written testimony, Robert Powell, 4pp 
4:23:06 PM {Exhibit} 23:  SB 742, written testimony, Pete Dane, 1p 
4:25:33 PM {Exhibit} 24:  SB 742, written testimony and related articles, David Olen 

Cross, 10pp 
4:29:08 PM {Exhibit} 25:  SB 742, written testimony, Rep. Komp, 2pp 
4:34:25 PM {Exhibit} 26:  SB 742, written testimony, Dena Hellums, 2pp 
4:41:22 PM {Exhibit} 27:  SB 742, written testimony, Fred Yates, 2pp 
4:43:37 PM {Exhibit} 28:  SB 742, written testimony, Rosemary Scott, 1p 
4:45:46 PM {Exhibit} 29:  SB 742, written testimony, Eliseo Reyes, 2pp 
4:49:11 PM {Exhibit} 30:  SB 742, written testimony, Hugo Nicholas, 2pp 
4:52:23 PM {Exhibit} 31:  SB 742, written testimony, Sal Peralta, 1p 
4:55:58 PM {Exhibit} 32:  SB 742, written testimony, Cliff Girod, 1p 
4:59:24 PM {Exhibit} 33:  SB 742, written testimony, Donald Nash, 1p 
5:02:57 PM {Exhibit} 34:  SB 742, written testimony, Karen Ramirez, 2pp 
5:07:54 PM {Exhibit} 35:  SB 742, written testimony, Daniel Balderas, 1p 
5:11:26 PM {Exhibit} 36:  SB 742, written testimony, Connie Clark, 1p 
5:14:27 PM {Exhibit} 37:  SB 742, written testimony, Rebecca Roth, 1p 
5:22:02 PM {Exhibit} 38:  SB 742, written testimony, Eduardo Angulo, 1p 
5:24:44 PM {Exhibit} 39:  SB 742, written testimony, Charles Wagner, 1p 
5:28:08 PM {Exhibit} 40:  SB 742, written testimony, Dale Johnson, 1p 
5:31:10 PM {Exhibit} 41:  SB 742, written testimony, Raul Reyes, 2p 
5:31:11 PM {Exhibit} 42:  SB 742, written testimony, Jonatan Lopez, 2pp 
5:31:12 PM {Exhibit} 43:  SB 742, written testimony, Jessica (last name unknown), 1p 
5:31:12 PM {Exhibit} 44:  SB 742, written testimony, Leslie Martinez, 2pp 
5:31:12 PM {Exhibit} 45:  SB 742, written testimony, Roscoe Caron, 1p 
5:31:12 PM {Exhibit} 46:  SB 742, written testimony, Richard Lariviere, Ed Ray, Wim 

Wiewell; 1p 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 47:  SB 742, written testimony, Jeana Frazzini, 1p 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 48:  SB 742, written testimony, Caitlin Hanrahan, 1p 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 49:  SB 742, written testimony, Marcia Kay Whitelock, 1p 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 50:  SB 742, written testimony, Don Poole, 1p 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 51:  SB 742, written testimony, Darlene Huntress, 1p 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 52:  SB 742, written testimony, Kevin Finney, 2p 
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5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 53:  SB 742, written testimony, John Minahan, 1p 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 54:  SB 742, written testimony, Sam Adams, 1p 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 55:  SB 742, written testimony, Karen Wurdinger, 1p 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 56:  SB 742, written testimony, Richard Lamountain, 2p 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 57:  SB 742, written testimony, Jessica Ritter, 1p 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 58:  SB 742, written testimony, Luis Nava, 1p 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 59:  SB 742, written testimony, Ivan Jeronimo, 2pp 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 60:  SB 742, written testimony, Morgan Anderson, 1p 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 61:  SB 742, written testimony, Roberta Adrian, 1p 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 62:  SB 742, written testimony, Marit Brown, 2pp 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 63:  SB 742, written testimony, Janet Byrd, 1p 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 64:  SB 742, written testimony, Liz and Larry Bergin, 1p 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 65:  SB 742, written testimony, Sarah K. Bent, 1p 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 66:  SB 742, written testimony, Doug Batten, 1p 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 67:  SB 742, written testimony, Deneze Bellenghi, 1p 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 68:  SB 742, written testimony, Shirley Baldwin, 1p 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 69:  SB 742, written testimony, John & Arlys Chesnutt, 1p 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 70:  SB 742, written testimony, Janis Carman, 1p 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 71:  SB 742, written testimony, Bob Christensen, 1p 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 72:  SB 742, written testimony, Judith Parker, 1p 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 73:  SB 742, written testimony, Susan Dukes, 1p 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 74:  SB 742, written testimony, Rob DeHarpport, 1p 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 75:  SB 742, written testimony, Dave S. (Last Name unknown), 

2pp 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 76:  SB 742, written testimony, Zoe Diacou, 2pp 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 77:  SB 742, written testimony, Bob Danko, 1p 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 78:  SB 742, written testimony, Myrna Elmore, 1p 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 79:  SB 742, written testimony, Daniel Edgerton, 2pp 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 80:  SB 742, written testimony, Mike Eidem, 1p 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 81:  SB 742, written testimony, Mary Jane Fothergill, 1p 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 82:  SB 742, written testimony, James Fear, 1p 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 83:  SB 742, written testimony, David Florea, 1p 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 84:  SB 742, written testimony, Diane Firestone, 2pp 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 85:  SB 742, written testimony, Brian & Jacqueline Greenwood, 

1p 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 86:  SB 742, written testimony, Bill & Louise Groomer, 2pp 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 87:  SB 742, written testimony, Cindy Grenvik, 1p 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 88:  SB 742, written testimony, Cynthia Carmina Gomez, 1p 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 89:  SB 742, written testimony, Virginia Gochenour, 1p 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 90:  SB 742, written testimony, Paul Ginochio, 1p 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 91:  SB 742, written testimony, Barbara Ghio, 1p 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 92:  SB 742, written testimony, Mary Genovese, 1p 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 93:  SB 742, written testimony, Gordon Grose, 1p 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 94:  SB 742, written testimony, Carla Hanson, 1p 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 95:  SB 742, written testimony, George & Delight Hamar, 1p 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 96:  SB 742, written testimony, Greg Hilbers, 1p 
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5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 97:  SB 742, written testimony, Michael J. Hansen, 1p 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 98:  SB 742, written testimony, Larry Jordan, 3pp 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 99:  SB 742, written testimony, Kevin Janisse, 1p 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 100:  SB 742, written testimony, Megan Jackson, 1p 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 101:  SB 742, written testimony, Carol Lewis, 1p 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 102:  SB 742, written testimony, Daniel Miglavs, 1p 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 103:  SB 742, written testimony, Steve & Terrilyn Kroeker, 1p 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 104:  SB 742, written testimony, Bridget Murphy, 1p 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 105:  SB 742, written testimony, Maxine Moore, 1p 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 106:  SB 742, written testimony, Carol Mohr, 1p 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 107:  SB 742, written testimony, Lara Million, 2pp 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 108:  SB 742, written testimony, Mathew McReynolds, 3pp 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 109:  SB 742, written testimony, Matt Courtney, 1p  
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 110:  SB 742, written testimony, Nancy MacMorris-Adix, 1p 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 111:  SB 742, written testimony, Daphne Lytle, 1p 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 112:  SB 742, written testimony, Ron Louie, 1p 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 113:  SB 742, written testimony, Francisco Lopez, 1p 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 114:  SB 742, written testimony, Deane Logan, 1p 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 115:  SB 742, written testimony, Betty Lewis, 1p 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 116:  SB 742, written testimony, Richard Lariviere and Ben 

Eckstein, 1p 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 117:  SB 742, written testimony, Ross Noble, 1p 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 118:  SB 742, written testimony, Lilly Nilson, 1p 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 119:  SB 742, written testimony, Jenny & Larry Nilson, 1p 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 120:  SB 742, written testimony, Nick & Emily (last name 

unknown), 1p 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 121:  SB 742, written testimony, Steven Clark Neighorn, 1p 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 122:  SB 742, written testimony, Jon D. Randall, 1p 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 123:  SB 742, written testimony, Lori Peila, 1p 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 124:  SB 742, written testimony, Mell Rader, 1p 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 125:  SB 742, written testimony, Travis Prinslow, 1p 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 126:  SB 742, written testimony, Mike Podrybau, 2pp 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 127:  SB 742, written testimony, Donna Pippin, 1p 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 128:  SB 742, written testimony, Karen Peters, 1p 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 129:  SB 742, written testimony, Annie Perez, 2pp 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 130:  SB 742, written testimony, K. Roff, 2pp 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 131:  SB 742, written testimony, Robbi (last name unknown), 2pp 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 132:  SB 742, written testimony, Corinne Rardin, 1p 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 133:  SB 742, written testimony, Julia Stapp, 1p 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 134:  SB 742, written testimony, Sandra Stewart, 1p 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 135:  SB 742, written testimony, John Stark, 1p 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 136:  SB 742, written testimony, William Schneider, 1p 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 137:  SB 742, written testimony, Scott & Diane Schendel, 1p 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 138:  SB 742, written testimony, Winnie Savory, 1p 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 139:  SB 742, written testimony, Goldann Salazar, 1p 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 140:  SB 742, written testimony, Ron Swaren, 1p 
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5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 141:  SB 742, written testimony, Gerardo Zuniga, 2p 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 142:  SB 742, written testimony, Scot Young, 1p 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 143:  SB 742, written testimony, Mark & Debra Vanderburgh, 1p 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 144:  SB 742, written testimony, Betsy Yacob, 2pp 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 145:  SB 742, written testimony, Dee Wilcox, 1p 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 146:  SB 742, written testimony, Stephenie Wight, 1p 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 147:  SB 742, written testimony, Alan R. Wasner, 2pp 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 148:  SB 742, written testimony, Bill & Linda Warren, 1p 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 149:  SB 742, written testimony, Jerry & Nancy Ward, 1p 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 150:  SB 742, written testimony, Elizabeth Van Staaveren, 2pp 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 151:  SB 742, written testimony, Rich Tolvstad, 1p 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 152:  SB 742, written testimony, David & Karen Wurdinger, 1p 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 153:  SB 742, written testimony, Larry Cameron, 1p 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 154:  SB 742, written testimony, M.E. Robertson, 1p 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 155:  SB 742, written testimony, Fr. David Thomas Orique, 1p 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 156:  SB 742, written testimony, Armando Laguardia, 1p 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 157;  SB 742, written testimony, K. Robert Ezell, 1p 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 158:  SB 742, written testimony, Doug Fuller, 1p 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 159:  SB 742, written testimony, John (Last Name unknown), 1p 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 160:  SB 742, written testimony, Dawn (Last Name unknown), 1p 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 161:  SB 742, written testimony, Anonymous, 1p 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 162:  SB 742, written testimony, Anonymous, 1p 
5:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 163:  SB 742, written testimony, Mary Rigert, 1p 
5:31:13 PM   {Exhibit} 164:  SB 742, written testimony, Mary Mayer, 1p 
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